
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday 11 September 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Bora Kwon (Chair) - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Alex Sanderson – Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Dr James Cavanagh – H&F GP 
Carleen Duffy – Healthwatch H&F 
Caroline Farrar - HCP Managing Director 
Dr Nicola Lang – Director of Public Health 
Katharine Willmette – Interim Director of Adult Social Care 
Jacqui McShannon – Executive Director of People’s Services 
Sarah Bright - Director of People’s Commissioning, Transformation and Partnerships 
Susan Roostan – H&F ICB Borough Director 
Sue Spiller – Chief Executive Officer, SOBUS  
Detective Chief Inspector Mark Staples – Metropolitan Police 
 
Nominated Deputy Members 
Councillor Natalia Perez – Chair of Health and Adult Social Care Policy and  
Accountability Committee  
Councillor Helen Rowbottom – Chair of Children and Education Policy and  
Accountability Committee  
Nadia Taylor – Healthwatch, H&F 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
Email: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 

 
Members of the public and press are welcome, but spaces are limited so please 
contact David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk if you’d like to attend. The building has disabled 
access. 
 

Date Issued: 
Date Updated: 

03 September 2024 
06 September 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 2024/25   

 To note the following membership changes for the 2024/25 municipal 
year: 

 Replace Councillor Ben Coleman with Councillor Bora Kwon 

 Replace Philippa Johnson with Caroline Farrar, HCP Managing 
Director 

 Replace Linda Jackson with Katharine Willmette, Interim Director 
of Adult Social Care 

 
To agree the following addition to the membership: 

 Add Sarah Bright, Director of People’s Commissioning, 
Transformation and Partnerships as a non-voting member 

 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 
 
 

 



 

4.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS  4 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate record 
and note any outstanding actions. 
 

 

5.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024-2029  12 - 34 

 This item presents the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2029 for 
approval. 
 
(Updated on 6 September 2024) 
 

 

6.   SOCIAL CARE POSITION STATEMENT AND CQC UPDATE 
(VERBAL UPDATE)  

 

 Katharine Willmette to provide a verbal update on the Social Care 
Position Statement and CQC inspection. 
 

 

7.   BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2024 - 2025 AND QUARTER 1 REPORT 
2024 - 2025  

35 - 65 

 This Better Care Fund (BCF) paper sets out the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham and the H&F Integrated Care Board’s proposed 
plan for 2024 – 2025 and the BCF quarter 1 report which were 
submitted to NHS England on 5 July 2024 and 29 August 2024 
respectively. 
 

 

8.   ICB UPDATE (VERBAL)   

 Susan Roostan to provide a verbal update on the work of the Integrated 
Care Board. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME   

 To suggest items for the Board’s work programme. 
 

 

10.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 To note the following dates of future meetings: 

 11 December 2024 

 19 March 2025 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman (Chair) (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and 

Social Care) 

Carleen Duffy (Healthwatch H&F) 

Linda Jackson (Strategic Director of Independent Living (DASS)) 

Detective Chief Inspector Mark Staples (Met Police) 

Dr James Cavanagh (H&F GP) 

 

Nominated Deputy Members 

Councillor Natalia Perez (Chair of Health and Adult Social Care Policy and  

Accountability Committee)  

Nadia Taylor (Healthwatch H&F) 

 

Guests, officers and other attendees 

Julius Olu (Assistant Director – Commissioning and Partnerships) 

Helen Byrne (Head of Commissioning, Public Health) 

Eve Penman (Public Health Officer) 

Hilary Tovey (ICB Health Equity team) 

Shad Haibatan (SOBUS) 

David Abbott (Head of Governance) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alex Sanderson and Jacqui McShannon. 
 
Nadia Taylor joined the meeting remotely. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  
 
The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 as an 

accurate record. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 3 SUBMISSION 2023-2025  

 
Julius Olu (Assistant Director for Independent Living, Commissioning & Partnerships) 

presented the item which set out Hammersmith & Fulham Council and the H&F 

Integrated Care Board’s Better Care Fund quarter 3 submission 2023 - 2025 to NHS 

England detailing expenditure and outputs. He noted that the document had been 

submitted on the 9th of February with the agreement of Councillor Coleman and it 

was being presented to the Board for formal ratification. 

 

Councillor Natalia Perez asked how performance was measured. Julius Olu noted 

that the quarterly submissions to NHS England followed a standard template that 

covered planned and actual activity. He added that there were regular service review 

meetings to track performance and give partners an opportunity to raise issues. 

Linda Jackson gave the example of reablement and some of the metrics that were 

tracked, including time spent at home. 

 

The Chair noted that the submission said data was not available in three areas and 

two areas were marked as not on track to meet their target. He asked how that fit 

with the assessment that we were meeting the national requirements. Julius Olu said 

there were some quality issues with the data and assured the Board they had met 

the requirements. 

 

The Chair noted that flu vaccine uptake in the borough had been low and asked why 

it was given a tick if the outcome was poor. Julius Olu said the tick suggested a 

service was in place. He said any queries about performance could be fed back to 

the ICB. 

 

Nadia Taylor asked what mechanisms there were for hospitals when discharging 

patients to ensure there was adequate provision in place for patients at home. She 

gave the example of an elderly patient who may have a carer and asked how they 

would be assessed. Linda Jackson said it was outside of the scope of the Better 

Care Fund but acknowledged the Discharge Hub had identified areas for 

improvement. The Chair requested an item for a future meeting on the discharge 

arrangements from hospital, with a particular view to the patient experience. 

Councillor Perez asked that the item include a section on how patients with 

additional needs were supported through discharge process. The Board agreed the 

item for inclusion on the work programme. 

ACTION: Linda Jackson 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board retrospectively agreed the BCF quarter 3 

report that enabled submission to NHS England by the 9 February 2024 

deadline. 

Page 5



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive an end of year report outlining 

the outcomes of each scheme and the difference it has made for residents of 

H&F. 

 
 

5. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON ORAL HEALTH IN HAMMERSMITH AND 
FULHAM  
 
Helen Byrne (Head of Commissioning, Public Health) and Hilary Tovey (ICP Health 

Equity team) presented the report which gave a summary of the borough’s plan for 

oral health and access to NHS dental services. 

 

Helen Byrne said the plan aimed to reduce tooth decay and increase access t
[...]
cluded in the strategy. Eve Penman said they would and 

noted officers would be co-producing the strategy with affected groups, in addition to 

partners such as the Police, Children’s Services, and the Local Safeguarding Board. 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and for their contributions to the 

discussion. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the current context relating to 

suicide prevention in the borough; and provides feedback to inform the 

development of a new suicide prevention strategy for the borough. 

 
 
 

Page 10



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The following items were requested and agreed in the meeting: 

 An item on discharge arrangements from hospital, with a particular view to the 

patient experience. To a section on how patients with additional needs were 

supported through discharge process. 

 Dentistry and Oral Health – a detailed plan with clear measures and success 

outcomes. Should also highlight areas that were outside of local control and 

needed to be raised at a national level. 

 Suicide prevention draft action plan in June 2024. 

 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates of future meetings were noted: 

 26 June 2024 

 11 September 2024 

 11 December 2024 

 19 March 2025 

 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
Not required. 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.30 pm 

 
 
Chair  

 
 
 
Contact officer: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
Tel: 07776 672877 
Email: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Date:  11 September 2024 
 

Subject: Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2029 
 

Report author: Dr Nicola Lang, Director of Public Health 
 

Responsible Director: Jacqui M
[...]
 healthy food.

• A supportive community.

• Not living in poverty.

• Green spaces and efforts to 
address the impact of pollution.

• Compassionate services.

• Knowledge of services available 
and easy access.

• Social spaces to connect.

• Making decisions for yourself.

Q

Q

Page 21



Our priorities

Page 22



Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024 to 2029 11

Overview

The vision at the centre of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy is that everyone in Hammersmith & Fulham 
will live in safety and with dignity.

We aim to ensure that all residents are safe and our 
services uphold the dignity of residents with particular 
consideration given to those who are most in need.

Priority 1
Address key health issues 
innovatively and proactively so 
that people stay as healthy as 
possible for as long as possible

The outcomes we want to achieve

• People live healthier lives, 
and ill health is mitigated by 
improved access to early and 
appropriate help and resources, 
particularly amongst those 
facing multiple disadvantages.

• Expansion of grassroots-
informed public health 
interventions to prevent the 
spread of infectious disease.

• Proactively address the 
health consequences of 
trauma and adverse child and 
adulthood experiences.

Priority 2
Amplify community strengths 
and capabilities to tackle 
health inequities

The outcomes we want to achieve

• People are better connected 
and feel safer within their 
own communities.

• People, particularly those most 
affected by health inequities, 
can influence and inform 
initiatives that impact them.

• More people of diverse 
backgrounds are empowered 
to engage meaningfully in 
their communities and lead 
positive change through 
research, community 
participation, volunteering 
and civic involvement.

Priority 3
Cultivate the conditions 
necessary for people to flourish 
and build their resilience

The outcomes we want to achieve

• Fewer people live in poverty 
and are more food and 
energy-secure.

• People
[...]
tering Commitment

• Our Equalities Plan means business (pdf)

• NHS England Core 20PLUS5

• Hammersmith & Fulham Early 
Intervention Strategy (pdf)

• Health matters: community-centred 
approaches for health and wellbeing

• Improving Our Public’s Health: The Public 
Health Strategy for Hammersmith & Fulham (pdf)

• Young Hammersmith & Fulham 
Foundation Theory of Change (pdf)

• Hammersmith & Fulham Resident 
Involvement Strategy (pdf)

• Nothing About Disabled People 
Without Disabled People Report

• North West London ICB public 
involvement strategy

• North West London Inequalities Strategy

Links to the webpage 
preview of this strategy

• Foreword

• Introduction

• At a glance

• Developing the strategy

• What we were told

• Our priorities

• Priority 1

• Priority 2

• Priority 3

• Priority 4

• Appendix A and B

Appendix B 
Hammersmith & Fulham health equity 
organisations, strategies and resources

Page 33



Published by
Hammersmith & Fulham Council

www.lbhf.gov.uk

Page 34



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Date:  11 September 2024 

 

Subject: Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2024 – 2025 and Quarter 1 report 2024 – 
2025 

 

Report author: Julius Olu, Assistant Director for Independent Living, 
Commissioning & Partnerships, Peoples Services, H&F 

 

Responsible Director: Katharine Willmette, Interim Director Adult Social Care 
(DASS) and Sue Roostan, Borough Director, H&F ICB 

 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This Better Care Fund (BCF) paper sets out the London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham (H&F) and the H&F Integrated Care Board (ICB)’s proposed plan for 2024 – 
2025 and the BCF quarter 1 report. Both of which were submitted to NHS England 
on 5 July 2024 and 29 August 2024 respectively. 
 
NHS England requires the BCF plan and quarterly reports to be approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) or the board’s Chair on behalf of the HWB where 
submission deadlines do not align with the sitting of the board.  Where NHS England 
submissions precede the sitting of the board, HWB Chair’s approvals will need to be 
ratified at the next HWB. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board, ratifies the planned total expenditure and 
the proposed schemes in the plan for 2024-2025 (Appendix 1). 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board ratifies the BCF quarter 1 report for 
2024- 2025 (Appendix 2).  
 

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive an end of year report outlining  
the outcomes of each scheme and the difference it has made for residents of  
H&F. 

 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

 The Better Care Fund supports  
community health and social care  
resources to reduce the number of  
people who need to be admitted to  
hospital and supporting people to get  
home as soon as they are well. 
 

 
 

 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
1. In accordance with the statutory duties and powers given to the Health and  

Wellbeing Board (HWB) by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the Board’s  
Terms of Reference in Hammersmith & Fulham Council’s constitution include  
overseeing the development and use of the Better Care Fund (BCF) by the 
Council and the H&F Integrated Care System (ICS).  
 

2. For clarity, the Better Care Fund supports community health and social care  
resources to reduce the number of people who need to be admitted to hospital.  
Residents that do require admission to hospital are supported to get home as  
soon as they are well. 
 

3. The H&F BCF plan submitted to NHS England details the following: 
 

 Planned income and expenditure 

 Planned performance targets against BCF metrics  
(avoidable admission, falls, discharge to normal place of residence & 
residential admissions). 
 

4. A notable highlight in the 2024-2025 p
[...]
 September 2024 and is being jointly commissioned with bi-borough.

Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter 1 Reporting Template

Hammersmith and Fulham

P
age 65


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Actions
	5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2029
	Appendix 1 - H&F Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2029

	7 Better Care Fund Plan 2024 - 2025 and Quarter 1 report 2024 - 2025
	Appendix 1 - BCF 2024 – 2025 planning template
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 1 submission 2024 – 2025




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 11 September 2024 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Members 

Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader with responsibility for Children and 

Education) 

Dr Nicola Lang (Director of Public Health) 

Katharine Willmette (Director of Adult Social Care) 

Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People’s Services) 

Sarah Bright (Director of People’s Commissioning, Transformation and Partnerships) 

Susan Roostan (H&F ICB Borough Director) 

Sue Spiller (Chief Executive Officer, SOBUS) 

 

Nominated Deputy Members 

Councillor Natalia Perez (Chair of Health and Adult Social Care Policy and  

Accountability Committee)  

Councillor Helen Rowbottom (Chair of Children and Education Policy and  

Accountability Committee) 

Nadia Taylor (Healthwatch, H&F) 

 

Guests, officers and other attendees 

Chloe Howcroft (Healthwatch) 

Ruchi Wadhwa (Healthwatch) 

Julius Olu (Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships) 

Prakash Daryanani (Head of Finance, Social Care & Public Health) 

David Abbott (Head of Governance) 

 

NOTE: Councillor Alex Sanderson took the Chair for this meeting as she was 

covering the role of Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health while Councillor 

Bora Kwon was on medical leave. 

 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 2024/25  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board noted the following membership changes 
for the 2024/25 municipal year: 

 Replace Councillor Ben Coleman with Councillor Bora Kwon 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 Replace Philippa Johnson with Caroline Farrar (HCP Managing 
Director) 

 Replace Linda Jackson with Katharine Willmette (Director of Adult 
Social Care) 

 
2. That the Health & Wellbeing Board agreed the following addition to its 

membership: 

 Sarah Bright, Director of People’s Commissioning, Transformation 
and Partnerships as a non-voting member 

 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bora Kwon, Caroline Farrar, 

and Detective Chief Inspector Mark Staples. 

 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Rowbottom (who entered the 

meeting at 6.58pm). 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 

 
5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024-2029  

 
Dr Nicola Lang (Director of Public Health) presented the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2024-2029 for approval. Dr Lang explained that producing a Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy was a key function of the Director of Public Health and a 

statutory duty for the local authority. She talked about the work undertaken to ensure 

the strategy was informed by the latest data and residents – including oversampling 

groups that didn’t normally have a voice like new immigrant communities. 

 

Dr Lang highlighted the Strategy’s four priorities: 

 Address key health issues innovatively and proactively so that people stay as 

healthy as possible for as long as possible 

 Amplify community strengths and capabilities to tackle health inequities 

 Cultivate the conditions necessary for people to flourish and build their 

resilience 

 Eliminate the barriers to information and mitigate misinformation 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Alex Sanderson thanked Dr Lang and commended the strategy. 

 

Councillor Natalia Perez thanked officers for the report. She then asked if officers 

were satisfied by the level of community engagement achieved, or if there were 

areas to improve on. Dr Lang said the work done for the Strategy was the start of a 

continuous process of engagement and listening to communities across the borough. 

She gave the example of two recent awards of NHS inequalities funding of £30,000 

for conversations with Muslim groups to lead their own work around awareness of 

immunisations and cancer screening and £10,000 for gym memberships for care 

experienced children. 

 

Councillor Perez asked if children’s mental health was a priority, particularly the 

negative impact of social media. Dr Lang said it was a key issue and Public Health 

worked closely with colleagues in Education on this issue. Jacqui McShannon noted 

that this was one of the advantages of a unified People’s department that combined 

Children’s Services, Adult Social Care, and Public Health. Councillor Sanderson 

noted that Fulham Boys School had recently banned smart phones for younger 

pupils and was interested to see the impact. 

 

Sue Spiller praised the Strategy and asked if thought had been given to how to 

publicise the strategy and reach the people that needed it. Dr Lang said that the 

department had learned a lot about engaging different communities during the 

Covid-19 pandemic. For example, some groups preferred to receive messages via 

WhatsApp rather than Facebook or other platforms. The team were also trying new 

things such as producing a video on the MMR (measles, mumps and rubella) 

vaccine in various community languages that was directly shared with mothers. They 

listened to groups and tried to do what they said was most effective. 

 

Councillor Sanderson asked what the next steps were for the Strategy. Dr Lang 

explained that once it had been agreed, it would be published, then work would 

continue on the priority areas. 

 

Councillor Perez asked about the timeline for reviewing priorities and if emerging 

needs could be incorporated. Dr Lang said the team would come back to report on 

progress against the action plan annually. She ensured the Board that emerging 

issues could be incorporated in-year. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board approved the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2024-2029. 

 
6. SOCIAL CARE POSITION STATEMENT AND CQC UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Katharine Willmette (Director of Adult Social Care) provided a verbal update on the 

Social Care Position Statement and Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection. 

 

Katherine Willmette gave a summary of changes in Adult Social Care over the past 

few months and noted that following a corporate reorganisation, Adult Social Care 

and Public Health had joined with Children’s Services to form the new People 

department led by Jacqui McShannon. This new department had a unified leadership 

team with shared governance arrangements and enabled closer working around key 

areas such as special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 

 

The department’s top priority in the short term was the upcoming CQC inspection of 

Adult Social Care. She explained that it was a new inspection process that had only 

been running since December 2023. The inspection covered all Adult Social Care 

teams. The inspection was in two parts - the first was a self-assessment and 

information gathering which started in May, then a site visit which had been 

scheduled for 21 October. The inspectors would meet with frontline staff, residents, 

carers, and partners including the NHS and the voluntary sector. It was a 

comprehensive process that would result in an Ofsted-style grade of outstanding, 

good, requires improvement etc. She added that the CQC process was new and 

evolving, and so each local authority had a slightly different experience – so it was 

harder to prepare for. There was a lot of work involved but staff were reasonably 

confident. 

 

Nadia Taylor asked if the Council had a say in which partners the inspectors spoke 

to. Katherine Wilmette said the inspectors decided who to speak to. 

 

Nadia Taylor asked how confident officers were going into the inspection. Katherine 

Wilmette said staff were confident, but it was new for many of them. Jacqui 

McShannon noted that inspections always provided useful insights and direction. 

 

Sue Spiller asked if the self-assessment had highlighted any areas that required 

further work. Katherine Wilmette said their focus was ensuring that learning from 

partners and internally was embedded in all areas of their work. She gave the 

example of the co-production strategy and the importance of ensuring that it feed 

through to frontline staff. She also noted the importance of working with partners to 

build on existing positive relationships. 

 

Sue Spiller noted that the Council used to have an internal quality assurance team 

and worried that with the turnover of staff in recent years she worried that some of 

that learning would be lost. She also said it was important to keep external partners 

updated with changes to systems and processes. Katherine Wilmette agreed that 

staff turnover meant the department had to work harder to retain learning. She 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

added that there was still a quality assurance team, and they were a key part of 

ensuring teams responded to feedback and learning. 

 

Councillor Alex Sanderson said she had been reading several CQC reports in 

preparation for the inspection and noted there was volatility in the grades given, 

despite similar write-ups. She said there was a lot of brilliant work happening in the 

borough and hoped that was recognised in the inspection but was conscious that it 

was a new regime still finding its feet. 

 
 

7. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2024 - 2025 AND QUARTER 1 REPORT 2024 - 2025  
 
Julius Olu (Assistant Director for Independent Living, Commissioning & Partnerships) 

presented the paper which set out the Council and the H&F Integrated Care Board’s 

proposed plan for 2024 – 2025 and the BCF quarter 1 report which were submitted 

to NHS England on 5 July 2024 and 29 August 2024 respectively. He explained that 

the Better Care Fund supported community health and social care resources to 

reduce the number of people who needed to be admitted to hospital. Residents that 

did require admission to hospital were supported to get home as soon as they are 

well. He added that the plan had been signed off by Chair’s action in June and had 

come to the Board to be ratified. 

 

Councillor Rowbottom noted that at the Board meeting on 20 September 2023, there 

had been a discussion1 about the discrepancy between delayed transfers of care 

statistics from the Council and the NHS and asked if this had been resolved. Sue 

Roostan said they had regular escalation meetings with Imperial College Healthcare 

NHS Trust but noted that there could be discrepancies due to differences in data 

collection. She said she could share information on this with Board members. 

 

ACTION: Sue Roostan 

 

Councillor Natalia Perez asked if there were any areas of concern at this stage of the 

reporting. Julius Olu said there were no areas of concern at present. 

 

Councillor Rowbottom asked if there had been any negative impacts from the 

reduced capacity of the Police to issue section 136 orders. Katherine Willmette said 

it was her understanding that the impact had been mostly felt by the NHS. She 

clarified that the issue was that the Police were not attending sectioning and welfare 

visits unless there was an immediate risk to a person. She said more work was 

needed to understand the impact. Councillor Perez asked to look at this issue in 

more detail at the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Accountability Committee 

meeting in November. 

                                            
1 Health and Wellbeing Board minutes from 20 September 2023, Better Care Fund 2023/25, paragraph 10 
onwards: https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=69283  

https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=69283


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

ACTION: Katherine Wilmette 

 

Sue Spiller asked if it was possible to flex money to support additional capacity in 

high pressure areas. Sue Roostan said funding was usually allocated for specific 

purposes and was difficult to move in-year. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board, ratified the planned total expenditure and 

the proposed schemes in the plan for 2024-2025 (Appendix 1). 

 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board ratified the BCF quarter 1 report for 

2024- 2025 (Appendix 2). 

 

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive an end of year report outlining 

the outcomes of each scheme and the difference it has made for residents of 

H&F. 

 
8. ICB UPDATE (VERBAL)  

 
Susan Roostan (H&F ICB Borough Director) provided a verbal update on the work of 

the Integrated Care Board (ICB). She noted that the ICB covered eight London 

boroughs: Brent, Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham, Hillingdon, Harrow, Kensington & 

Chelsea, and Westminster. NHS North West London had a budget of £6 billion 

serving 2.1 million residents. Their goal was to help local people live healthier lives, 

improve the quality of healthcare, tackle inequalities and make sure the NHS makes 

best use of resources. 

 

Susan Roostan discussed the ICBs new organisation structure, ways of working, and 

values of inclusivity, respect, innovation, and empowerment. She also highlighted the 

Joint Forward Plan and its nine priorities for the next five years: 

 Reduce inequalities and improve health outcomes through population health 

management 

 Improve children and young people’s mental health and community care 

 Establish Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs) with general practice at 

their heart 

 Improve mental health services in the community and for people in crisis 

 Embed access to a consistent, high quality set of community services by 

maximising productivity 

 Optimise ease of movement for patients across the system throughout their 

care – right care, right place 

 Transform maternity care 

 Increase cancer detection rates and deliver faster access to treatment 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 Transform the way planned care works 

 

Jacqui McShannon thanked Susan Roostan for the update and added that the 

Council had also undertaken a restructure, with a new People department that 

comprised Children’s Services, Adult Social Care, and Public Health. A new post had 

been created – Director of People’s Commissioning, Transformation and 

Partnerships – to give more capacity to work with health partners in a responsive 

and flexible way. Jacqui McShannon then reiterated the Council’s commitment to 

work in partnership with the ICB for the benefit of the borough’s residents. 

 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members made the following suggestions for the work programme: 

 Update on vaccines 

 Review of suicide prevention (following commissioning in 2025) 

 A regular Healthwatch update at future meetings 

 Community mental health services – including capacity, what support is 

available, engagement and access for different communities 

 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates of future meetings were noted: 

 11 December 2024 

 19 March 2025 

 
 

Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.47 pm 

 
 
Chair  

 
 
Contact officer: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
Tel: 07776 672877 
Email: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


